
1 
Agreement No. 16-323-R-4 

Amendment No. 2 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 16-323-4-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   2 

 
 

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 16-323-4-R (“Main Agreement”) dated April 1, 2016 between Job Discovery, Inc. (“Contractor”) 
and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
JULY 1, 2021 TO NOVEMBER 30, 2021. 
 

2. EXHIBIT PRICING HAS BEEN UPDATED PER ATTACHMENT 1 (ATTACHED) 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           JOB DISCOVERY, INC. 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED                                      AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    
 
 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FF6689E8-39BD-4CF3-989E-7FF607CFBF96

President

President

8/10/2021

Administrative Coordinator

8/11/2021

Ebony Moton



Department of Procurement and Material Management 

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013 

Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement 

Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3228 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 

CONTRACT TITLE: Day Support and Employment Services 

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO. 
Job Discovery, Inc.  1000008578  4400006730 
10345 Democracy Lane 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400006730 is renewed for one-year, effective  
July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, to include FY21 funding for Program Enhancement 
in the amount up to $15,000.00.  

Contractor shall submit updated certificate of insurance in accordance with Section 19, 
CONTRACT INSURANCE PROVISIONS, of Request for Proposal #2000001704 within 
ten (10) days after receipt of this executed amendment. 

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same. 

ACCEPTANCE: 

BY:  
(Signature) (Title) 

  
(Printed) (Date) 

____________________________ 
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO 
Director/County Purchasing Agent 

DISTRIBUTION 
Finance – Accounts Payable/e Contractor – pat@jobdiscovery.org 
DPMM – Contract Analyst – Jadira Blevins CSB – Kevin Lafin/e  
CSB – Jessica Burris/e CSB- Susan Senseney/e 

AMENDMENT

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a

DocuSign Envelope ID: C55D7EFB-19A7-422E-99D3-CD8A96F2CEDA

President

2021 June 10 | 06:44:20 PDTPatricia Vinson

DocuSign Envelope ID: C8191EB4-CE5F-4B5B-8E6C-965DAC66BCB4

June 11, 2021

ATTACHMENT
DocuSign Envelope ID: FF6689E8-39BD-4CF3-989E-7FF607CFBF96

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement


 

Department of Procurement and Material Management 

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013 

Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement 

Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3228 

 

 
 

 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 8 

 
CONTRACT TITLE: Day Support and Employment Services 
 
CONTRACTOR    SUPPLIER CODE  CONTRACT NO. 
Job Discovery, Inc.     1000008578    4400006730 
10345 Democracy Lane 
Fairfax, VA 22030 
 
By mutual agreement, Contract 4400006730 is amended as follows effective July 1, 2021: 
 

1. Increase the Group Supported Employment rate (GSE) and Individual Supported 
Employment rate (ISE)  for fiscal year 2022 
 

 
TYPE OF SERVICE 

 
UNIT 

FY2021 
(OLD) 

FY2022 
(NEW) 

Group Supported Employment Rate 
(GSE) 

PER DAY  $77.21 $78.21 

Individual Supported Employment Rate 
(ISE) 

 $70.55 $71.44 

 
All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
ACCEPTANCE: 
 
BY:      
 (Signature) (Title) 
 
 
     
 (Printed) (Date) 
 
 
____________________________ 
Cathy A. Muse, CPPO 
Director/County Purchasing Agent 
 
 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
Finance – Accounts Payable/e  Contractor – pat@jobdiscovery.org 
DPMM – Contract Analyst – Jadira Blevins  CSB – Kevin Lafin/e   
CSB – Jessica Burris/e  CSB- Susan Senseney/e 

AMENDMENT 

  

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D39F023-01DD-4FB8-A7DF-370640F26B91

Patricia Vinson

President

2021 July 8 | 09:07:38 PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 22A4EECA-5C32-4488-B1FC-E96991B4EB47

July 9, 2021

PER HOUR

DocuSign Envelope ID: FF6689E8-39BD-4CF3-989E-7FF607CFBF96

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement

	Contract 16-323-4-R Amendment 2
	FFX Rider FY22 Amendment 7
	FY22 FFX JDI Amendment No. 8

		2021-08-11T04:29:17-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




